The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption, with the date of initial
application of 1 October 2019 with recognition of transitional adjustments on the date of initial application
(1 September 2019) without restatement of comparative figures. The Group elected to use the transition practical
expedient to not reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at 1 October 2019. Instead, the Group applied
the standard only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date
of initial application.

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)
a) Transition to IFRS 16 (continued)
The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date,
have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option (short-term leases), and lease
contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value (low-value assets). The Group has leases of certain office
equipment such as photocopying machines that are considered of low value.

30 September 2019
as originally

presented IFRS 16 01-Oct-19

Rs 000 Rs 000  Rs 000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,296 1,651 2,947

Investment property 2,545,512 84,190 2,629,702

Equity

Retained earnings 664,997 9,534 674,531

Non Controlling interest 337,071 4,110 341,181

Liabilities

Lease liabilities 69,403 69,403

Deferred tax liabilities 51,947 2,794 54,741

Borrowings 112,784 - 112,784

As a lessee, the company previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment
of whether the lease transferred all the risks and rewards of ownership. Under IFRS 16, the company recognises
right of use assets and lease liabilities for most leases on adoption of IFRS 16, the company recognised right
of use assets and lease liabilities as follows:

Classification Under IAS 17 Right of Use Assets Lease Liabilities

Operating Leases that meet
definition of Investment in IAS 40

Fair Value as at 1 October 2019. Measured at present value of
the remaining lease payments,